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The Board of Directors of Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited (the

“Company”) hereby announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim

results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the

six months ended 30 June 2004 together with comparative figures for the six

months ended 30 June 2003. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim

financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2004 have been reviewed

by the Company’s Audit Committee.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

Unaudited

six months ended 30 June

!"#$

%&'()*+,'-(

2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

.//01 4556/

78 234 9:;

Turnover <=> 3 156,615 281,858

Other revenue ?@AB 831 13,675

Net gain on disposal of plant and CDEFGHIG

equipment and other assets ?@JKLAMN> 342 –

Cost of inventories consumed OPQRSTU (48,363) (90,816)

Staff costs VWTU (69,625) (108,850)

Operating lease rentals O<XYXZ (20,047) (36,008)

Depreciation [\ (2,853) (2,859)

Fuel costs and utility expenses ]^_G`a_ (18,390) (32,339)

Other operating expenses ?@O<bc (27,723) (36,755)

Loss from operating activities O<=def 4 (29,213) (12,094)

Financial costs gdTU (886) (2,698)

Loss before tax hijef (30,099) (14,792)

Tax ik 5 (1,960) 973

Loss before minority interests lmnopqrMjef (32,059) (13,819)

Minority interests nopqrM 10 1,455

Net loss from ordinary activities pqstuv=d

attributable to shareholders efN> (32,049) (12,364)

Loss per share – Basic wpefxyU 6 (5.09 cents5) (1.96 centsz)

Interim dividend 01p{ 14 – –

|}~�������������U����L�

������U��G?7�������U~

�����455�/��6�u����LlO

�� ¡¢£01=¤¥¦��4556/��

6�u����L§¨o©ªU��L��«V

�¬�­��455�/��6�u����L

lO�� ¡¢£01gd2®ª

/012345



2 Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited
!"#$%&'()*+,-. !"#$%&'()$*+%#(,--.(/0123

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 78 234 9:;

Non-current assets 6789:

Fixed assets ±²JK 7 32,314 43,188

Others assets ?@JK 3,480 5,221

Rental deposits and other deposits XZ³ZG?@³Z 9,810 14,484

Deferred tax assets ´µikJK 3,273 5,233

48,877 68,126

Current assets 789:

Inventories RS 5,323 10,933

Accounts receivable sA¶· 8 1,089 1,582

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables ³Z̧ ¹º·kG?@sA·k 3,849 13,842

Tax refundable »A¼ik 318 318

Cash and bank balances ½ZG¾¿ÀR 3,033 7,729

13,612 34,404

Current liabilities 78;<

Accounts payable sº¶· 9 19,812 21,254

Accruals sm·k 36,029 51,132

Due to immediate holding company sºÁÂÃp��·k 16,996 4,493

Tax payable sºik 726 826

Interest-bearing borrowings 7{ÄÅ 6,584 9,089

Current portion of obligations ÆJXÇÈÉL

under finance leases Ê1ËÌ 155 576

80,302 87,370

Net current liabilities 78;<=> (66,690) (52,966)

Total assets less current liabilities 9:?>@78;< (17,813) 15,160

/01267895CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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Non-current liabilities 678;<

Other payable ?@sº·k 1,295 1,505

Rental deposits received ¬AXZ³Z – 162

Interest-bearing borrowings 7{ÄÅ 1,514 1,809

Obligations under finance leases ÆJXÇÈÉ 137 384

Deferred tax liabilities ´µikÍk 130 130

3,076 3,990

Minority interests ABCDEF 757 767

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS G;<HI9:=> (21,646) 10,403

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 9JKLM

Issued capital ¬Î¿pU 6,300 6,300

Reserves ÏI (27,946) 4,103

(21,646) 10,403

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 78 234 9:;



4 Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited
!"#$%&'()*+,-. !"#$%&'()$*+%#(,--.(/0123

/012:4;<5CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

Investment

Fixed assets properties

Issued Contributed Share revaluation revaluation Accumulated

capital surplus premium reserve reserve losses Total

NOP QR CS TU9: V9WX

CJ CJYZ [\] ^_LM ^_LM `abc ?d

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

9:; 9:; 9:; 9:; 9:; 9:; 9:;

At 1/1/2003 Ð4556/

¯�¯u 6,300 52,515 13,337 19,601 18,652 (76,461) 33,944

Contribution from preference ÑÒ7���ÓÔ

shareholders of subsidiaries ppqLÕÖ – 6,000 – – – – 6,000

Net loss for the period 1×Nef – – – – – (12,364) (12,364)

At 30/6/2003 Ð4556/

��6�u 6,300 58,515 13,337 19,601 18,652 (88,825) 27,580

Reserves transferred to ÐCDØÙ�

income statement upon disposal fM®LÏI – – – (18,238) (18,652) – (36,890)

Disposal of subsidiaries CD7��� – (22,511) – (1,363) – – (23,874)

Net profit for the period 1×ÚÛ – – – – – 43,587 43,587

At 31/12/2003 and 1/1/2004 Ð4556/

�4�6�¯u

G455�/

¯�¯u 6,300 36,004 13,337 – – (45,238) 10,403

Net loss for the period 1×Nef – – – – – (32,049) (32,049)

At 30/6/2004 Ð455�/

��6�u 6,300 36,004 13,337 – – (77,287) (21,646)
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/012=>?@5CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
STATEMENT

Unaudited

six months ended 30 June

!"#$

%&'()*+,'-(

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

.//01 4556/

234 9:;

NET CASH (OUTFLOW)/INFLOW FROM: efghijkG7lHI7m=dn

OPERATING ACTIVITIES "oXp (10,417) (18,458)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES V9Xp 9,475 80,499

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES q9r8 (3,427) (67,318)

NET DECREASE IN jkKstjkgh

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS @A=d (4,369) (5,277)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS uvijkKstjkgh

AT BEGINNING OF PERIODS 7,402 10,803

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS uwijkKstjkgh

AT END OF PERIODS 3,033 5,526

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH jkKstjkghxZyz

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances ½ZG¾¿ÀÜ 3,033 12,219

Bank overdrafts ¾¿Ýc – (6,693)

3,033 5,526
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Notes

1. Basis of Preparation and Principal Accounting
Policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of

the Group have been prepared in accordance with Statement of Standard

Accounting Practice 25 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong

Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the applicable

disclosure requirements of The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities

on the Stock Exchange (“Listing Rules”).

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in preparing

the unaudited condensed consolidated results are consistent with those

used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2003.

2. Segment Information

No separate analysis of segment information is presented as the Group’s

business during the respective interim result periods are mainly engaged

in the operation of a chain of Chinese restaurants in Hong Kong.

78Þ

1. ABCDEFGHIJK

U~�LlO�� ¡¢£01gd2

®ßàáâ:�mã��ä�L�må

dæçè25 é�01gd23�Gêëì

íîïðñç��ïðñç��òóLôõ

ñ²ö÷ª

ö÷�lO�� ¡¢£=¤ìøùL

�múûGmüýþÿö÷��455

6/�4�6�¯u�/!LO��g

d2®¯"ª

2. LM6N

#ÐU~�Ð$01=¤1%L&'=

d()Ðâ:O<¥*0+,-./01
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3. Turnover

The Group’s turnover during the respective interim periods mainly

represents the receipts from restaurant operations and is derived in Hong

Kong.

3. OPQ

U~�Ð$01=¤1%L<=>&'

),-=dÒâ:ì6ABª

Unaudited

six months ended 30 June

!"#$

%&'()*+,'-(

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

.//01 4556/

234 9:;

Receipts from restaurant operations ÑÒ,-=dLAB 156,219 279,030

Sales of goods of a food factory 78ECDS8ì6 396 2,828

156,615 281,858
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4. Loss from Operating Activities

Loss from operating activities is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Unaudited

six months ended 30 June

!"#$

%&'()*+,'-(

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

.//01 4556/

234 9:;

Cost of inventories consumed OPQRSTU 48,363 90,816

Depreciation [\ 2,853 2,859

Gain arising from deconsolidation 9:¢£mü7���

of subsidiaries ;K<LAM – (10,912)

Provision for bad debts =>¶?I 7,432 –

Staff costs (including directors’ VWTU�@A��

remuneration): BZ�Þ

Wages and salaries and WJGCZG?@VWDÛ

other staff benefits 66,973 104,067

Pension scheme contributions EFZmGH· 2,652 4,783

69,625 108,850

Minimum lease payments under operating IJG-KLO<XÇ

leases on land and buildings: LLMXZº·Þ

Related companies N¥�� 3,163 4,295

Holding company Ãp�� 2,890 7,488

Third parties è6ý 13,994 24,225

20,047 36,008

4. ROPST3

O<=def¬OhP�mB�Q
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5. Tax 5. UV

Unaudited

six months ended 30 June

!"#$

%&'()*+,'-(

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

.//01 4556/

234 9:;

The charge/(credit) comprises: cCP�¼?�@AÞ

Deferred tax ´µik

Current period provision U1%¼? – (1,038)

Attributable to change in tax rate RiSTU;K< – 65

Reversal of deferred tax assets ´µikJKL?¼ 1,960 –

1,960 (973)

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group

had no assessable profits derived from Hong Kong during the current

period (2003: Nil). Deferred tax has been provided in accordance with

SSAP 12 (Revised), applied retrospectively.

6. Loss per Share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the unaudited

condensed consolidated net loss from ordinary activities attributable to

shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2004 of HK$32,049,000

(2003: net loss of HK$12,364,000) and the weighted average of

630,000,000 (2003: 630,000,000) shares in issue during the period. There

were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in existence for the relevant

periods, and accordingly, no diluted earnings per share amount have

been presented.

#ÐU~�ÐU1%01V6WÐâ:

LsXiYÛ.R�01Zâ:Û6i[

C?I�4556/Q1�ª́ µikßà

á�mådæçè12 é�\³U�[C]

^_`;a?ª

6. WXT3

wpyUefßàá��455�/�

�6�u����pqstlO�� 

¡¢£uv=defN>32,049,000:;

�4556/ÞefN>12,364,000:;�

G 1 × ¬ Î ¿ p b c r d (

o630,000,000p�4556/Þ630,000,000

p�müª#Ð�N1%01C½efg

hijkLlmp.R�0132wph

inÛª
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7. Fixed Assets

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 234 9:;

Opening net book value 1o¶pNq 43,188 183,855

Additions rs 64 15,484

Disposal CD (8,085) (146,810)

Impairment provision tq?I – (540)

Depreciation [\ (2,853) (8,801)

32,314 43,188

7. YZ67

8. Accounts Receivable

Customers are usually offered a credit period ranging from one to three

months. An ageing analysis of trade receivables after provision as at 30

June 2004 and 31 December 2003 is as follows:

8. [\]^

uv¯wx6LyÅ1)¯�6��9

zª?I{LsA|}¶Ð455�/�

�6�uG4556/�4�6�¯u

L¶~Ì5��Q

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 234 9:;

Current-3 months Ê1�6�� 1,089 1,582
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9. Accounts Payable

The ageing of the accounts payable of the Group fell within the range of

one to twelve months as at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003 is

follows:

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 234 9:;

Current-3 months Ê1�6�� 5,940 19,101

4-6 months ����� 8,494 651

6-12 months ���4�� 5,378 1,502

19,812 21,254

9. [_]^

U~�Ð455�/��6�uG45

56/�4�6�¯uÐ¯����4

���1Lsº¶·L¶~��Þ

10. Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003, a number of existing

employees has achieved the required number of years of service to the

Group in order to be eligible for long service payments under the

Employment Ordinance should their employment be terminated under

certain prescribed circumstances. A provision has not been recognized

in respect of such possible payments, as it is not considered probable

that there will be a material future outflow of resources from the Group

in respect thereof.

As at 30 June 2004, the Group has a contingent liability in respect of

possible future payments to employees under the Employment

Ordinance, with a maximum possible amount of HK$18,018,000 (31

December 2003: HK$23,322,000)

As at 30 June 2004, except for the corporate guarantees given by the

Company in support of banking facilities granted to a subsidiary, the

Company had no significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2003:

Nil).

10. `a89

Ð455�/��6�uG4556/

�4�6�¯u.U~�½Ø��g��

V¬���£ñ²L�d/1.Ð���

²�������Ø.»àá���·�

��1�dZª#ÐU~��)U~�u

{9�»�Z�C½��JW�C./�

01Zï�»�cºL�1�dZ��

?Iª

Ð455�/��6�u.U~�Zu{

àá����»���Vº·L��Í

�9 ¡18,018,000:;�4556/�

4�6�¯uÞ23,322,000:;�ª

Ð455�/��6�u.hU��Z¯

%7���x¢C¾¿>![C��É

£¤.U��01?@����Í��4

556/�4�6�¯uÞ1�ª
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11. 6bcd

Ð455�/��6�uG4556/

�4�6�¯u.U~�01¥¦��J

UÈÉª

12. ROefcd

(a) {|l}~

U~�Ý¡9»§¨LO<XY©ª

CX«�¬J­=.X1®�6/ª

Ð455�/��6�u.U~�à

á9»§¨LO<¯ÇglÑsAL

LMXZ·k°>��Q

11. Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003, the Group did not have any

material capital commitments.

12. Operating Lease Commitments

(a) As lessor

The Group leases its investment properties under non-cancellable

operating lease arrangements with lease terms ranging from two

to three years.

At 30 June 2004, the Group had total future minimum leases rental

receivable under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as

follows:

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 234 9:;

Within one year ¯/× 90 222

In the second to fifth years, inclusive ®/�±/�@A²³®/� 141 759

231 981
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12. Operating Lease Commitments (continued)

(b) As lessee

The Group leases certain of its restaurants, staff quarters, offices and

warehouses under non-cancellable operating lease arrangements with

lease terms ranging from one to six years.

At 30 June 2004, the Group had total future minimum leases payments

12. ROefcd�´�

(b) {|�}~

U~�Ý¡9»§¨LO<XY©

ªÈX��,-µ¶̧ VW·¸̧ ¹

�ºGS».X1#¯��/9zª

Ð455�/��6�u.U~�

àá9»§¨LO<XÇglÑs

ºLLMXZ°>��Q

Unaudited Audited

!"#$ O��

30 June 31 December

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

'()*+ �4�6�¯u

HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 234 9:;

Within one year ¯/× 24,484 39,140

In the second to fifth years, inclusive ®/�±/�@A²³®/� 66,906 98,064

After five years ±/{ 500 3,080

91,890 140,284
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13. Related Party Transactions

During the period, the Group had the following significant transactions

with related parties:

13. ghijkl

U~�Ð1×ÿN¥¼½�¾���ë

}Þ

Unaudited

six months ended 30 June

!"#$

%&'()*+,'-(

2004 2003

.//01 4556/

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

°° 78 234 9:;

Purchases of foodstuffs from �N¥��ø¿

related companies 78 i) 311 698

Minimum lease payments under operating áIJG-KLO<XÇºÀ

leases on land and buildings paid to N¥��LLn

related companies XÇº· ii) 3,163 4,295

Minimum lease payments under operating áIJG-KLO<XÇºÀ

leases on land and buildings paid to ��¦Á7���;�M)

certain fellow subsidiaries for the benefit L�Ãp��LLn

of the holding companies XÇº· iii) 2,890 7,488

License fees income received from ÑÒÂÃJÄ�7���L

non-wholly owned subsidiaries Å»í_AB iv) 83 126

i) the Group purchased foodstuffs from Tung Cheong Hong and Pacific Good Trading

Limited, companies which are beneficially owned by a director of the Company.

The directors of the Company, having regards to the cost of similar foodstuffs

obtainable from third parties, consider that the purchases of foodstuffs were charged

with reference to cost.

This related party transaction also constitutes a connected party transaction as defined

under the Listing Rules.

i) U~��¦Æ¿GÇÈ|}����ø¿7

8ªï�®É��(#U��¯���åM

Ä�ª

U����OÊËÌè6ý�6LÍÎ»8

LTU{.�)78Lø¿>ßÏÐÊTU

;A�ª

�N¥¼½ë}ÑÒTïðñç²ÓÔN¥

ë}ª



Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited
!"#$%&'()*+,-.!"#$%&'()$*+%#(,--.(/0123 15

13. Related Party Transactions (continued)

ii) The rental expenses were paid to N.W.P. Investments Limited (“N.W.P.

Investments”), To Sang Management Limited (“To Sang”), Composite Interest

Limited (“Composite”) and Wong Chung Ming Development Fund Company Limited

(“WCM Fund”). Mr. Ng Wing Po is an non-executive director of the Company and

a director of N.W.P. Investments which is controlled indirectly by a discretionary

trust of which Mr. Ng Wing Po’s wife and certain of his children are beneficiaries.

To Sang is beneficially owned by certain directors of the Company. Composite and

WCM Fund are beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Chung Ming who is a minority

shareholder with a 4.17% interest in A Top Investment Limited (“A Top”). The

rental expenses were based on the agreement signed with the Group.

Pursuant to a deed of surrender of the premises entered into between Composite and

Oriental Team Investment Limited (“Oriental Team”) on 20 April 2004, this related

party transaction was terminated. Details of the transaction were included in the

announcement and circular made by the Company on 22 April 2004 and 13 May

2004 respectively.

iii) Certain properties beneficially owned by the ultimate holding company and the

intermediate holding company were leased to the Group for its operations. The rental

expenses were based on the tenancy agreements signed with the Group.

This related party transaction also constitutes a connected party transaction as defined

under the Listing Rules.

Out of the rental deposits and other deposit as at 30 June 2004, an amount of

HK$969,000 (31 December 2003: HK$2,065,000) represented rental deposits in

respect of certain premises rental to the Group by certain fellow subsidiaries for the

benefit of the ultimate holding company.

iv) A Top and Oriental Team are non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company. Mr.

Wong Chung Ming is a director of A Top and Oriental Team. He is also interested in

approximately 4.17% in the ordinary shares of of A Top. Mr. Wong and his family

are beneficially interested in Megalopolis Limited which in turn holds approximately

32.97% of ordinary shares in Oriental Team. The Group has granted a trademark

licence to A Top and Oriental Team at a monthly licence fee calculated at 0.5% of

the gross turnover. Due to the restaurants operated by A Top and Oriental Team

were permanently closed on 16 April 2003 and 20 April 2004 respectively, these

related party transactions were terminated immediately.

13. ghijkl�´�

ii) XZbcßcºÀÕÖ¬J������ÕÖ

¬J��̧×<ØÙ������×<��̧LÈ

s=������LÈ��GWong Chung Ming

Development Fund Company Limited��WCM

Fund��ªÚÕÖÔ<)U��LÂÛ¿��.

0)ÕÖ¬JL��ªÕÖ¬J#¾ÚÕÖ

Ô<LÜÝG?��ÝÞ)�M¼LÃry

ß%ÂÃàª×<ß#U������åM

á�ªLÈGWCM Fundß#�âãÔ<åM

Ä�.�âãÔ<)Ð¯ä¬J����

��¯ä��Ä�4.17%rMLnopqªXZb

cß¾U~�ìå³Læç)yæª

àáLÈÿèT¬J������èT��Ð4

55�/��4�u³éLë¼­=êá.

�N¥¼½ë}¬3��ªë}ë�¬ìÐ

U��ÌíÐ455�/��4�4uG4

55�/±��6uîÎL��Gmïª

iii) L�Ãp��GÁÂÃp��åMÄ�L�

�­=ßCXÀU~�[)<ðóñªXZ

bcßàáÿU~�ìå³LXYæçª

�N¥¼½ë}ÑÒTêëìïðñç²Ó

LN¥ë}ª

Ð455�/��6�u.gXZÏZG?

@ÏZL£mo0.?0969,000:;�455

6/�4�6�¯uÞ2,065,000:;�ß��

¦Á7���Z�NXY��­=ÀU~�

;A�LXZÏZ.?�Mò)L�Ãp�

�ª

iv) ¯äGèT)U��ÂÃJÄ�L7��

�.�âãÔ<ßó®É��L��ªôÑÐ

¯äLlmp0Ä�Ç4.17%rMª�Ô<ÿ

?ÉõåMá�Megalopolis LimitedLrM.;

Megalopolis Limitedçá�èTLlmp0Ç

32.97%rMªU~�¬�¯äGèTöC÷ø

Å»í.w�Å»íA_ßÏ°<=>L

0.5%müª#Ð¯äGèTO<L,-¬Ìí

Ð4556/����uG455�/��

4�uÕùNú.�zN¥¼½ë}¬ÊØ

��ª
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14. Interim Dividend

The Board of Directors does not recommend the payment of interim

dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2004 (2003: Nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the review period, the retail market conditions in Hong Kong slightly

improved amid the gradual recovery of the local economy and the

implementation of “Individual Visit Scheme”. However, the changes in the

spending pattern of Hong Kong people together with still relatively high

operating costs such as rentals and salaries, local restaurant industry still faced

severe challenges.

As a result, the Group streamlined and reorganised its restaurant network to

improve operational efficiency and achieve better resources allocation during

the period.

The Group permanently closed three of its restaurants located at Kowloon

City, Kwai Chung and Mei Foo (the “Closed Restaurants”). The loss arose

from disposal of the associated fixed assets and other assets and payment for

employees’ other benefits of the Closed Restaurants amounting to

approximately HK$10,156,000 were made in the accounts.

On 20 April, 2004, Oriental Team Investments Limited (“Oriental Team”), a

non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group and Trinity International

Development Limited (“Trinity”) entered into a sale and purchase agreement.

Pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement, Oriental Team agreed to sell

certain assets which includes the decoration together with goods, chattels,

inventories, fittings and furniture at Alhambra Building in Yaumatei to Trinity

at a consideration HK$6,000,000. The gain of approximately HK$2,000,000

arose from the above transaction was made in the accounts. Details of the

transaction were included in the announcement and circular made by the

Company on 22 April 2004 and 13 May 2004 respectively.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
(continued)

Business Review (continued)

On 2 June 2004, More Development Limited (“More Development”), a wholly-

owned subsidiary of the Group and Sino Major Company Limited (“Sino

Major”) entered into a sale and purchase agreement. Pursuant to the sale and

purchase agreement, More Development agreed to sell certain assets which

includes the tools of trade, utensils, furniture, fixtures, fittings, goods, chattels

and inventories at Lux Theatre Building in Hung Hom to Sino Major at a

consideration HK$2,700,000. The loss of approximately HK$220,000 arose

from the above transaction was made in the accounts. Details of the transaction

were included in the announcement and circular made by the Company on 11

June 2004 and 5 July 2004 respectively.

Upon the completion of these two transactions, the restaurants business operated

by Oriental Team and More Development under the trading names of Chung

Wah Restaurant and Hung Hom Hon Po Restaurant at the relating premises

were closed permanently.

Operating Results

Affected by the closure of certain restaurants and adverse operating

environment, the Group’s unaudited consolidated turnover decreased by

44.4% from the corresponding period in 2003. The Group’s unaudited

consolidated net loss attributable to shareholders for the current period was

approximately HK$32.0 million, compared with unaudited consolidated net

loss of HK$12.4 million in the corresponding period in 2003.

pqrstELu�´�

Xp���´�

Ð455�/��4u.�MÎN����

���MÎN��.U~�¯ÉÃJÄ�L7��

�ÿ0O������0O��å³¯bCDæ

çªàáóCDæç.�MÎN¦ECDPQ

}RST�UL��JK�@A<gWȩ V
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Funding Policy

The Group will make its funding decision on a case-by-case basis and according

to the following factors:

– the availability of bank loans and the interest rate level;

– the availability of and the advantage of using internal resources instead

of borrowing loans; and

– impact on the gearing ratio and interest rate fluctuation.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2004, the Group had outstanding bank borrowings, others loan

and finance lease payables denominated in Hong Kong dollars with an aggregate

amount of HK$8,390,000 (31 December 2003: HK$11,858,000). The cash

and bank balances of the Group amounted to HK$3,033,000 (31 December

2003: HK$7,729,000).

The short-term borrowings of the Group accounted for 80.3% (31 December

2003: 81.5%) of the total borrowings at 30 June 2004.

The interest expenses of the Group for the current period were HK$886,000

(2003: HK$2,698,000).

As at 30 June 2004, the ratio of total liabilities to total assets of the Group was

134.6% (31 December 2003: 89.9%).

Pledges of Assets

As at 30 June 2004, shares of two subsidiaries were pledged as security for a

short-term borrowing amounting to HK$6,000,000 (31 December 2003:

HK$6,000,000) for working capital of the Group and interest rate is 24% per

annual.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Exchange Exposure

Since most of our sales, purchases of raw materials, interest borrowings and

cash and bank balances were denominated in Hong Kong dollars during the

relevant periods, the Group was only exposed to insignificant exchange risks.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003, the Group did not have any material

capital commitments.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2004, the Group has a contingent liability in respect of possible

future payments to employees under the Employment Ordinance, with a

maximum possible amount of HK$18,018,000 (31 December 2003:

HK$23,322,000)

As at 30 June 2004, except for the corporate guarantees given by the Company

in support of banking facilities granted to a subsidiary, the Company had no

significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2003: Nil).

Staff

As at 30 June 2004, the Group had a total workforce of 660 (30 June

2003:1,428). The salary and wages of our employees are dependent on their

duties and performance.

PROSPECTS

In the forthcoming six months, the Group will continue to restructure the

operational efficiency and negotiate with landlords for more favorable terms

of tenancy so as to increase the profitability of the restaurant business. In view

of the fact that the Hong Kong economy is slowly recovering from last year’s

tragedy caused by the SARS epidemic, management remains optimistic about

the operation result of the second half of the year.
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DIRECTOR’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS
IN SECURITIES

As at 30 June 2004, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief

executives and their associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures

of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of

Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) which were required

to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7

& 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests which they are taken or deemed

to have under Section 344 of the SFO) or which are required pursuant to Section

352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which are

required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to

the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies,

were as follows:

Number of shares held and nature of interest in Hon Po Holdings Limited

(“Hon Po Holdings”), an associated corporation.
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Personal Family Corporate Total Long/Short
interest interest interest interest position
-~EF ��EF ��EF EF?a �I��

Mr. Cheung To Sang �×<Ô< – – 73,996,437 17.51% Long Position
(Note 1) (Note 2) b»
�781� �782�

Mr. Chan Nun Chiu ���Ô< – – 53,963,137 12.77% Long Position
(Note 3) b»
�783�

Mrs. Cheung Lim Mai Tak, Grace ��?�Þ½ – – 43,762,162 10.35% Long Position
(Note 1) (Note 4) b»
�781� �784�

Mr. She Hing Chiu ���Ô< 5,152,338 – 7,821,000 3.07% Long Position
(Note 5) b»
�785�

Mr. Ng Wing Po ÚÕÖÔ< – – 45,913,287 10.86% Long Position
(Note 6) b»
�786�

Mr. Cheung Sik Pang ���Ô< – 56,037,637 – 13.26% Long Position
(Note 7) b»
�787�

Mr. Tse Chick Sang ��<Ô< 2,553,425 – 1,415,250 0.94% Long Position
(Note 8) b»
�788�

68.76%
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DIRECTOR’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS
IN SECURITIES (continued)

Notes:

1. The interests in shares of his/her spouse are excluded in accordance with Section 344(1)(a)

of SFO.

2. The shares are held by To Sang Management Company Limited, a company which is

controlled indirectly by a discretionary trust of which Mr. Cheung To Sang and certain of his

children are beneficiaries.

3. The shares are held by Nun Chiu Investments Limited, a company in which both Mr. Chan

Nun Chiu and his wife have a controlling interest.

4. Shares of 4,700,750 are held by Tabo Development Limited, a company in which Mrs. Cheung

Lim Mai Tak, Grace owns approximately 74% of the issued capital. Shares of 39,061,412

are held by Lim Mai Tak Consultants and Investment Limited, a company which is controlled

indirectly by a discretionary trust of which Mrs. Cheung Lim Mai Tak, Grace and certain of

her children are beneficiaries.

5. The shares are held by Tread Wood Investment Limited, a company in which Mr. She Hing

Chiu owns approximately 50% of the issued capital.

6. The shares are held by N.W.P. Investments Limited, a company which is controlled indirectly

by a discretionary trust of which Mr. Ng Wing Po’s wife and certain of his children are

beneficiaries.

7. The shares are held by Kung Ping Investments Limited, a company which is deemed to be

controlled by Mr. Cheung Sik Pang and his wife.

8. The shares are held by King Space Limited, a company which is controlled by Mr. Tse

Chick Sang.

Save as disclosed herein, none of the Directors and chief executives and their associates has any

interests in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated

corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the

Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 & 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including

interests which they are taken or deemed to have under section 344 of the SFO), or which are required,

pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which are

required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for

Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.
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DIRECTORS’ RIGHT TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR
DEBENTURES

Apart from the share option scheme disclosures in the section “SHARE

OPTION SCHEME” below, at no time during the past 6 months period was

the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable

the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition

of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Under the terms of a share option scheme (the “Scheme”) adopted conditionally

by the Company on 28 January 2002, the board of directors of the Company

may, at its discretion, grant options to directors and employees of the Company

and its subsidiaries to subscribe for shares in the Company.

The Company operates the Scheme for the purpose of providing incentives

and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s

operations. Eligible participants of the Scheme include the Company’s directors,

including independent non-executive directors, other employees of the Group,

suppliers of goods or services to the Group and sub-contractors of the Group.

The Scheme became effective on 18 February 2002 and, unless otherwise

cancelled or amended, remain in force for 10 years from that date.

Since the Scheme became effective on 18 February 2002, no share options

have been granted under the Scheme.
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SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN THE SHARE
CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2004, the following interests of 5% or more or short positions in

the issued share capital of the Company were recorded in the register of interests

in shares required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the

SFO:

b-.Xbm�FG:4

Ð455�/��6�u.ÏU��àáíî

G1S��è336��RsLrM±��ìì.

�²pqgU��¬Î¿pU0Ä�5%�¾

ïrM�á��»Q

Ordinary Percentage of Long/Short
shares held total issued shares Position

�� �NOPCS��
��CBh  y¡ �¢��

Hon Po Holdings Limited |}Ãp���� 380,000,000 60.32% Long Position
b»

Hon Po Investment Limited |}¬JÎN�â:����� 380,000,000 60.32% Long Position
b»

Note:

In accordance with the provisions of the SFO, the interest of Hon Po Investment Limited (“Hon Po

Investment”) in the shares of the Company is also attributed to Hon Po Holdings on the basis that

Hon Po Investment is wholly-owned by Hon Po Holdings, a company incorporated in Hong Kong.

In accordance with the notice submitted by Hon Po Investment pursuant to section 324 of Part XV of

the SFO on 5 December 2003, Hon Po Investment pledged 348,516,000 shares to Master Precision

Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2004, no person had registered an interest and short position

in the share capital of the Company that was required to be recorded under Section 336 of the SFO.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF
SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the relevant periods neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries

has purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company’s listed securities.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF BEST
PRACTICE

The Company has complied with the Code of Best Practice (the “Code”) as set

out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, throughout the relevant periods, except

that all independent non-executive directors are not appointed for a specific

term as required by paragraph 7 of the Code because they are subject to

retirement by rotation and re-election at annual general meetings in accordance

with the articles of association of the Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed with directors the accounting principles

and practices by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial

reporting matters related to the preparation of the unaudited consolidated

financial statements for the current period.

DISCLOSURE OF FULL INFORMATION ON THE
WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE

All the information required to be disclosed under paragraphs 46(1) to 46(6)

of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules (in force prior to 31 March 2004) will be

published on the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

By Order of the Board

Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited

Cheung To Sang

Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 24 September 2004


